

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES
Appellee,

v.

Staff Sergeant (E-5)
RAY A. VAZQUEZ, USAF
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 12-5002/AF
Crim. App. No. 37563

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE

NATHAN A. WHITE, Capt, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 33649
Air Force Legal Operations Agency
1500 Perimeter Road
JB Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Issues Presented.....1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of Facts.....4

Summary of Argument.....11

Arguments

THE CERTIFIED ISSUES ASK THIS COURT TO DECIDE QUESTIONS FOR WHICH THE ANSWERS WOULD NOT AFFECT THE DECISION BY THE AIR FORCE COURT, THEREBY CALLING FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION.....13

 A. Answering the certified issues would not alter the outcome of the case.....13

 B. The Air Force Court’s holding that the military judge erred by failing to sua sponte declare a mistrial is now the law of the case.....14

 C. Answering the certified issues would cause this Court to render an advisory opinion.....16

 D. This Court should follow its normal practice of declining to render an advisory opinion.....17

WHETHER THE AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS ERRED BY HOLDING THAT APPELLEE WAS NOT AFFORDED A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL, AS GUARANTEED BY MILITARY DUE PROCESS AND THE UCMJ, WHEN TWO REPLACEMENT COURT MEMBERS DETAILED AFTER TRIAL ON THE MERITS HAD BEGUN WERE PRESENTED RECORDED EVIDENCE PREVIOUSLY INTRODUCED BEFORE THE MEMBERS OF THE COURT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 29, UCMJ, AND R.C.M. 805(d)(1).....18

 A. Statutory and regulatory framework.....22

 B. Presumption of Constitutional validity.....23

 C. As applied, Article 29, UCMJ, and R.C.M.805(d)(1)

deprived Appellee of his Sixth Amendment right to confrontation.....	25
D. The application of Article 29, UCMJ, and R.C.M. 805(d)(1) prevented the replacement members from complying with the military judge's instructions regarding credibility of a witness.....	38
WHETHER THE AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND WAIVER OR BY FAILING TO CONDUCT A PLAIN ERROR ANALYSIS; INSTEAD, THE COURT INCONGRUOUSLY FOUND THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF APPELLEE'S RIGHT TO MILITARY DUE PROCESS WAS PER SE PREJUDICIAL DESPITE DECLARING THAT THE ERROR WAS NOT STRUCTURAL.....	40
A. The error was not structural.....	40
B. If the denial of military due process is not per se prejudicial, the error materially prejudiced Appellee's substantial rights.....	42
C. Appellee did not waive his right to contest the violation of his military due process rights.....	45
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	3, 4, 41
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719, (1968).....	26
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969).....	26
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	41
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	26
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	43
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	24
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdale</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	47
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	21
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	38
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	41
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	27
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	41
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	3, 40
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	27
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	24
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163, 174 (1999).....	23
